combinations”, however, the Group believes that allocating goodwill to the non-controlling

interest is the preferred approach in the industry and the change will give more reliable

information to the users of the Group’s financial statements.

In accordance with the requirements of IAS 8 “Accounting policies, changes in accounting

estimates and errors”, the voluntary change in accounting policy should be applied

retrospectively. Therefore, the Group have restated the prior year consolidated statement of

financial position as summarized below:

As a result of the change, there is no impact on the prior year consolidated statement of profit

or loss and other comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of cashflows.

3.2   New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group

Following standards, interpretations and amendments are effective from the current year and

are adopted by the Group. The Group has assessed that these amendments have no significant

impact on the Group’s financial statements.

 As at 1 January 2023

 As previously

reported Adjustments

As

restated
Shareholders’ equity

Accumulated losses (81,618) (42,201) (123,819)

Total shareholders’ equity 1,122,636 (42,201) 1,080,435

Non-controlling interest 669,995 42,201 712,196

 As at 31 December 2023

As previously

reported Adjustments

As

restated

Shareholders’ equity
Accumulated losses (27,982) (42,201) (70,183)

Total shareholders’ equity 1,181,231 (42,201) 1,139,030

Non-controlling interest 715,857 42,201 758,058

FALCOM HOLDING COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

11

3.   SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.2   New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group (continued)

Standard/

interpretation Description

Effective from
period beginning

on or after

Amendment to

IFRS 16 – Leases
on sale and

leaseback

These amendments include requirements for sale and

leaseback transactions in IFRS 16 to explain how an